spatially restricted trading, or there is an unwillingness to buy and sell permits even if it
is economically efficient to do so.

• The larger the geographical area for trading, the more cost-efficient the programme is
likely to be. This results from a more diverse set of land-uses, landowners, and tradable
permits. However, there may be a greater possibility of localised water quality
‘hotspots’ with catchment-wide trading than where trades are restricted to smaller
areas.

• Land-use change in response to changes in market conditions is typically a slow
process. Evidence suggests that adjusting land use quickly will be costly, and may
justify slower transition pathways to minimize cost.

Evaluation of the impact of different policy options for managing to water quality limits

Landcare Research  Page xxi

Table 3 Estimated Impacts of Nutrient Reduction Policies

Catchment a Scenario
N Target
(tonnes) b

Total N in
2022

(tonnes)

% N Target
Achieved
by 2022 c

% N Target
Achieved
by 2100 c

Average
Mitigation

Cost
($/kg N)

Time to
Achieve
(years)

Total Annual
Cost

($ million) d

Profit e

Change from
Baseline (%)

Hurunui-Waiau

Baseline without Waitohi Irrigation Scheme 2930 2930 100% 100% n/a 0 n/a 0%

Baseline with Voluntary GMP (Policy #1a) 2930 2710 108% 108% $52 10 $11.2 -5%

Baseline with Regulatory GMP (Policy #1b) 2930 2300 127% 127% $46 10 $29.3 - 12%

Waitohi Irrigation- No Water Quality Policy 2930 3620 76% 76% n/a Not -$24.4 +10%

Waitohi-Catchment-wide Trading (Policy #2a) 2930 2930 100% 100% n/a 10 -$11.0 +5%

Waitohi-Region-restricted Trading (Policy #2b) 2930 2930 100% 100% n/a 10 -$9.3 +4%

Waitohi-Equal Allocation Trading  (Policy #2c) 2930 2930 100% 100% n/a 10 -$9.8 +4%

Waitohi-N Tax at $23/kgN and P Tax at $119/kgP (Policy #3) 2930 2930 100% 100% n/a 10 -$11.0 +5%

Manawatu

Baseline 2536 5400 0% 0% n/a 0 n/a 0%

Voluntary GMP (Policy #1a) 2536 5019 13% 13% $2 Not $0.8 0%

Regulatory GMP (Policy #1b) 2536 4591 28% 28% $2 Not $1.8 -1%

Catchment-wide Trading (Policy #2a) 2536 2536 100% 100% $23 10 $64.7 -22%

Region-restricted Trading (Policy #2b) 2536 2520 101% 101% $45 10 $129.4 -43%

Natural Capital Allocation Trading – Dairy Only (Policy #2c) 2536 5076 11% 11% $4 10 $1.2 -0.4%

Natural Capital Allocation Trading – Pasture and Arable (Policy #2d) 2536 2536 100% 100% $23 10 $66.2 -22%

Tax at $36/kgN (Policy #3) 2536 2536 100% 100% $23 10 $66.2 -22%

Rotorua

Baseline 435 755 100% 100% n/a 0 n/a 0%

BoPRC GMP (Policy #1a) 435 539 68% 58% $7 Not $0.8 -5%

Stringent GMP (Policy #1b) 435 472 88% 91% $11 Not $2.6 -18%

Catchment-wide Trading - 270tN  reduction (Policy #2a) 435 454 94% 100% $9 92 $3.2 -22%

Catchment-wide Trading - 320tN  reduction (Policy #2b) 435 479 86% 100% $5 147 $4.2 -29%

Tax at $30/kgN (Policy #3a) 435 454 94% 100% $4 92 $3.2 -22%

Tax at $27/kgN (Policy #3b) 435 472 88% 91% $9 Not $2.6 -18%

Tax at $33/kgN (Policy #3c) 435 436 100% 109% $11 16 $3.9 -27%

Evaluation of the impact of different policy options for managing to water quality limits

Page xxii Landcare Research

n/a: not applicable

a Each case study catchment uses different economic data, biophysical data, options for land management, and policy assumptions. The Hurunui-Waiau and Manawatu

catchment scenarios were modelled using NZFARM while Rotorua was modelled NManager. Thus, the estimates from each case study are not directly comparable.

b Nutrient reduction targets are set simultaneously for N and P for Hurunui-Waiau and Manawatu. Rotorua targets are only for reductions in N leaching.

[…]

provided in Table 23. The policy scenarios are all compared with a baseline where there is no
additional irrigation scheme. Based purely on minimising the cost of the policy, the optimal
choice would be to allow the Waitohi Irrigation Scheme to be fully implemented in the
catchment, but also to develop a catchment-wide cap-and-trade scheme using a
grandparenting allocation approach. Setting a tax of $23 per kgN and $118 per kgP would
achieve a similar result, although the impacts could vary at the farm level. Both approaches
would enable some farmers to add irrigation and increase their land-use intensity but still
maintain 2010 nutrient levels. There may be some adverse water quality impacts for some
areas of the catchment should ‘hotspots’ occur. This would most likely occur in the Hurunui
Plains, as this is where the greatest land-use intensification will occur.

Table 23 Summary of water quality policies in Hurunui-Waiau Catchment

Scenario
N

Target
(tonnes)

% N
Target

Achieved
by 2022

Average
Mitigation

Cost
($/kg N)

P
Target

(tonnes)

% P
Target

Achieved
by 2022

Total
Annual

Cost
($million)

Profit

Change
from

Baseline
(%)

Baseline without
Waitohi Irrigation
Scheme

2930 100% n/a 45 100% n/a 0%

Baseline with Voluntary
GMP (Policy #1a) 2930 108% $52 45 104% $11.2 -5%

Baseline with
Regulatory GMP (Policy
#1b)

2930 127% $46 45 111% $29.3 - 12%

Waitohi Irrigation- No
Water Quality Policy 2930 76% n/a 45 96% -$24.4 +10%

Waitohi-Catchment-
wide Trading (Policy
#2a)

2930 100% n/a 45 100% -$11.0 +5%

Waitohi-Region-
restricted Trading
(Policy #2b)

2930 100% n/a 45 100% -$9.3 +4%

Waitohi-Equal
Allocation Trading
(Policy #2c)

2930 100% n/a 45 100% -$9.8 +4%

Waitohi-N and P Tax
(Policy #3) 2930 100% n/a 45 100% -$11.0 +5%

Evaluation of the impact of different policy options for managing to water quality limits

Landcare Research  Page 61

The key findings from the policies assessed for the Hurunui-Waiau catchment are:

• At the catchment level, adding a large irrigation scheme would raise net catchment
revenue by 10% through increased production, but would also increase N leaching by
24%, P loss by 4%, and GHG emissions by 72% in the catchment, in the absence of any
additional policies to manage water quality and GHG impacts. For the Hurunui Plains,
where the irrigation scheme will operate, there would be productivity benefits and

[…]

spatially restricted trading, or there is an unwillingness to buy and sell permits even if it
is economically efficient to do so.

• The larger the geographical area for trading, the more cost-efficient the programme is
likely to be. This results from a more diverse set of land-uses, landowners, and tradable
permits. However, there may be a greater possibility of localised water quality
‘hotspots’ with catchment-wide trading than where trades are restricted to smaller
areas.

• Land-use change in response to changes in market conditions is typically a slow
process. Evidence suggests that adjusting land use quickly will be costly, and may
justify slower transition pathways to minimize cost.

Evaluation of the impact of different policy options for managing to water quality limits

Landcare Research  Page 121

Table 45 Estimated Impacts of Nutrient Reduction Policies

Catchment a Scenario
N Target
(tonnes) b

Total N in
2022
(tonnes)

% N
Target
Achieved
by 2022 c

% N
Target
Achieved
by 2100 c

Average
Mitigation
Cost
($/kg N)

Time to
Achieve
(years)

Total
Annual
Cost
($
million) d

Profit e
Change
from
Baseline
(%)

Hurunui-Waiau

Baseline without Waitohi Irrigation Scheme 2930 2930 100% 100% n/a 0 n/a 0%

Baseline with Voluntary GMP (Policy #1a) 2930 2710 108% 108% $52 10 $11.2 -5%

Baseline with Regulatory GMP (Policy #1b) 2930 2300 127% 127% $46 10 $29.3 - 12%

Waitohi Irrigation- No Water Quality Policy 2930 3620 76% 76% n/a Not -$24.4 +10%

Waitohi-Catchment-wide Trading (Policy #2a) 2930 2930 100% 100% n/a 10 -$11.0 +5%

Waitohi-Region-restricted Trading (Policy #2b) 2930 2930 100% 100% n/a 10 -$9.3 +4%

Waitohi-Equal Allocation Trading  (Policy #2c) 2930 2930 100% 100% n/a 10 -$9.8 +4%

Waitohi-N Tax at $23/kgN and P Tax at $119/kgP (Policy #3) 2930 2930 100% 100% n/a 10 -$11.0 +5%

Manawatu

Baseline 2536 5400 0% 0% n/a 0 n/a 0%

Voluntary GMP (Policy #1a) 2536 5019 13% 13% $2 Not $0.8 0%

Regulatory GMP (Policy #1b) 2536 4591 28% 28% $2 Not $1.8 -1%

Catchment-wide Trading (Policy #2a) 2536 2536 100% 100% $23 10 $64.7 -22%

Region-restricted Trading (Policy #2b) 2536 2520 101% 101% $45 10 $129.4 -43%

Natural Capital Allocation Trading – Dairy Only (Policy #2c) 2536 5076 11% 11% $4 10 $1.2 -0.4%

Natural Capital Allocation Trading – Pasture and Arable (Policy
#2d)

2536 2536 100% 100% $23 10 $66.2 -22%

Tax at $36/kgN (Policy #3) 2536 2536 100% 100% $23 10 $66.2 -22%

Rotorua

Baseline 435 755 100% 100% n/a 0 n/a 0%

BoPRC GMP (Policy #1a) 435 539 68% 58% $7 Not $0.8 -5%

Stringent GMP (Policy #1b) 435 472 88% 91% $11 Not $2.6 -18%

Catchment-wide Trading - 270tN  reduction (Policy #2a) 435 454 94% 100% $9 92 $3.2 -22%

Catchment-wide Trading - 320tN  reduction (Policy #2b) 435 479 86% 100% $5 147 $4.2 -29%

Tax at $30/kgN (Policy #3a) 435 454 94% 100% $4 92 $3.2 -22%

Tax at $27/kgN (Policy #3b) 435 472 88% 91% $9 Not $2.6 -18%

Tax at $33/kgN (Policy #3c) 435 436 100% 109% $11 16 $3.9 -27%

Evaluation of the impact of different policy options for managing to water quality limits

Page 122 Landcare Research

n/a: not applicable

a Each case study catchment uses different economic data, biophysical data, options for land management, and policy assumptions. The Hurunui-Waiau and Manawatu

catchment scenarios were modelled using NZFARM, while Rotorua was modelled NManager. Thus, the estimates from each case study are not directly comparable.

b Nutrient reduction targets are set simultaneously for N and P for Hurunui-Waiau and Manawatu. Rotorua targets are only for reductions in N leaching.